
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Regulatory Committee 
Agenda 
 
 

Date Wednesday 16 October 2024 
 

Time 6.00 pm 
 

Venue Lees Suite, Civic Centre, Oldham, West Street, Oldham, OL1 1NL 
 

Notes 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires advice on any 
item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect his/her 
ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Alex Bougatef or 
Constitutional Services at least 24 hours in advance of the meeting. 
 
2. CONTACT OFFICER for this agenda is Constitutional Services email 
Constitutional.Services@oldham.gov.uk 
  
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS - Any Member of the public wishing to ask a 
question at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the 
question is submitted to the contact officer by 12 noon on Friday, 11 October 
2024. 
 
4. FILMING - This meeting will be recorded for live and/or subsequent  
broadcast on the Council’s website. The whole of the meeting will be  
recorded, except where there are confidential or exempt items and the  
footage will be on our website. This activity promotes democratic  
engagement in accordance with section 100A(9) of the Local Government  
Act 1972. The cameras will focus on the proceedings of the meeting. As far  
as possible, this will avoid areas specifically designated for members of the  
public who prefer not to be filmed. Disruptive and anti social behaviour will  
always be filmed. 
 
Any member of the public who attends a meeting and objects to being filmed  
for the Council’s broadcast should advise the Constitutional Services Officer  
who will instruct that they are not included in the filming. 
 
Members of the public and the press may also record / film / photograph or  
broadcast this meeting when the public and the press are not lawfully  
excluded. Please note that anyone using recording equipment both audio  
and visual will not be permitted to leave the equipment in the room where a  
private meeting is held. 
 
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law 
including the law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection 
Act and the law on public order offences. 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:Constitutional.Services@oldham.gov.uk


 
 

Please also note the Public attendance Protocol on the Council’s Website 
 
https://www.oldham.gov.uk/homepage/1449/attending_council_meetings 
 

 MEMBERSHIP OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 Councillors Akhtar, Z Ali, Charters, Cosgrove, Davis (Vice-Chair), Harkness, 

Hince (Chair), Hobin, Hurley, A Hussain, J. Hussain, Iqbal, Lancaster, 
Nasheen, Williamson and Woodvine 
 

 

Item No  

1   Apologies For Absence  

2   Urgent Business  

 Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at 
the meeting. 

4   Public Question Time  

 To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

5   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 3 - 6) 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 18 September 
2024 are attached for Members’ approval. 

6   VAR/353273/24 - Land Off Haven Lane, Moorside, Oldham (Pages 7 - 16) 

 Application for removal of condition no. 17 (requirement for traffic calming 
measures prior to occupation of the approved dwellings) relating to app no. 
PA/338917/16 

7   VAR/353326/24 - Land Off Haven Lane, Moorside, Oldham (Pages 17 - 28) 

 Application for variation of condition no. 17 (requirement for traffic calming 

measures prior to occupation of the approved dwellings) relating to app no. 

PA/338917/16 to require a scheme for traffic calming measures on Haven Lane 

to be approved and implemented in full within 12 months of final occupation of 

the approved dwellings.  

8   FUL/353379/24 - Oldham 369, Lydia Becker Way, Oldham (Pages 29 - 38) 

 Proposed use of the building for flexible employment uses within use classes 

E(g), B2 and B8  

https://www.oldham.gov.uk/homepage/1449/attending_council_meetings


 
 

9   FUL/353109/24 - Land At Albert Street, Hollinwood (Pages 39 - 50) 

 Erection of a new foodstore (Use Class E) with associated car parking and 
landscaping 

10   Appeals Update (Pages 51 - 54) 



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE Regulatory Committee 
18/09/2024 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillors Akhtar, Z Ali, Charters, Cosgrove, Davis 
(Vice-Chair), Harkness, Hince (Chair), Hobin, Hurley, 
A Hussain, J. Hussain, Iqbal, Lancaster, Nasheen, 
Williamson and Woodvine 
 

 
 

Also Present: Martyn Leigh - Interim Development Management 
Team Leader 

 Peter Richards - Head of Planning 

In Attendance: Rhys Attwell 
 
Alan Evans    
 
Wendy 
Moorhouse    
 
Graham 
Dickamn        

- Constitutional Services 
 

- Group Solicitor  
 

- Highway Officer  
 

 
- Planning Officer  

 
Note:  

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

There were no apologies for absence received.  

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no Public Questions received.  

5   FUL/349416/22 - IVY MILL, CROWN STREET, 
FAILSWORTH  

 

Application Number: FUL/349416/22 

Applicant: Navid Dean 

The Proposal: Permission is sought for the conversion of part of 

existing mill and addition of four additional floors to create 

102no. apartments, creation of additional level of parking over 

existing car park and associated works. 

Location: Ivy Mill, Crown Street, Failsworth, Oldham, M35 9BG 

A discussion took place over the need for a Construction 

Management Plan to be part of the recommendation, with 

Members of the Committee being assured that this would be the 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



case. A formal vote took place with 9 votes in favour and five 

against.  

Decision:  That the application be granted as long as a 

construction management plan is utilised.  

Note: One objector and the applicant’s agent attend the meeting 

and addressed the Committee.  

 

6   FUL/352932/24 - BEDFORD MILL , HOLT STREET, 
OLDHAM  

 

Application Number: FUL/352932/24 

Applicant: MCI Developments 

The Proposal: Erection of 53no. dwellings, including 24no. 

apartments and 29no. houses with associated parking and 

landscaping. 

Location: Bedford Mill, Holt Street, Oldham OL4 2DQ 

Additional information in Late List relating to biodiversity gain, 

stating that all eligible developments should provide a net gain of 

10%, with Officers Satisfied that they could meet this statutory 

requirement if the conditions were met in the report. 

Formal vote took place with a unanimous approval of the 

development. 

Decision: That the application be granted subject to the 

conditions as outlined in the report and the Late List.  

Note: An applicant’s agent attended the meeting and addressed 

the Committee.  

7   FUL/353082/24 - FORMER LEISURE CENTRE, ROCK 
STREET, OLDHAM  

 

Application Number: FUL/353083/24 

Applicant: Oldham Council 

The Proposal: The proposal involves remediation works to 

create a site suitable for future residential re-development as 

part of the Council’s Creating a Better Place plan to transform 

Oldham town centre. The southern section of the site will 

comprise part of the wider linear park which also forms part of 

the transformation vision. 

Location: Former Leisure Centre, Rock Street, Oldham 

Members of the Committee were informed that Councils policy 

addressing Biodiversity net gain, would be accomplished on site 

with a 10% gain.   

Page 6



Members of the Committee were informed that there was an 

construction management plan requirement as part of the 

application.  

Formal Vote took place with a unanimous approval of the 

developments.  

Decision: That the application be granted subject to the 

requirements of the application.  

8   VAR/353105/24 - GREENE'S BISTRO, KING GEORGE V 
PLAYING FIELDS, WADE ROW, UPPERMILL  

 

Application Number: VAR/353105/24 

Applicant: Mr R Scholes 

The Proposal: Permission is sought to vary condition number 4 

(opening times) and 9 (Toilet) relating to application number 

VAR/351244/23. The current opening hours for the bistro and 

public toilet are as follows:  09:00 – 19:00 Monday to Sunday 

including Bank Holidays The proposed opening hours for the 

bistro and public toilet are as follows:  09:00 - 19:00 Monday to 

Wednesday including Bank Holidays  09:00 - 21:30 Thursday to 

Sunday. 

Location: Greenes Bistro, King George V Playing Fields, 

Uppermill 

The application has been referred to Planning Committee as site 

is council-owned land and there have been objections to the 

proposed development. 

The application site is located within King George V Playing 

Fields, also known as Uppermill Park. The development itself 

relates to a formerly vacant public toilet located close to the 

northernmost boundary of the park where it adjoins Wade Row. 

The building was closed to the public in 2018 but has since been 

brought into active use pursuant to the planning permission 

granted in August 2022 to incorporate the building into a new 

café and ancillary takeaway which has involved contemporary 

extensions and alterations (reference number FUL/348807/22). 

The River Tame is located on the edge of the park to the west. 

A formal vote took place with unanimous approval over the 

developments.  

Decision: That the application be granted in accordance with the 

conditions set out in the report.  

9   APPEALS UPDATE REPORT   

RESOLVED That the appeals update be noted.  

10   LATE LIST   

RESOLVED that the Late list be noted.  

Page 7



 
The meeting started at 18:00pm and ended at 19:45pm. 

 

 

Page 8



 

 

APPLICATION REPORT – VAR/353273/24 
Planning Committee 16th October 2024 

 
 
Registration Date: 9th August 2024 

Ward: Saint James 

 
Application Reference: VAR/353273/24  

Type of Application: Variation of Condition 

 
Proposal: Application for removal of condition no. 17 (requirement for traffic 

calming measures prior to occupation of the approved dwellings) 

relating to app no. PA/338917/16  

 

Location: 

 

Land off Haven Lane, Moorside, Oldham, OL4 2QH 

 

Case Officer: 

 

Graham Dickman 

Applicant: Andy Roberts 

Agent: Ailsa Goudie 

 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This application has been referred to Planning Committee for determination as members 

have recently considered a different Variation of Condition application on this site.  
 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the application be refused for the reason set out below. 
 
 
3. SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
3.1 The application relates to a L-shaped parcel of former grassland to the east side of 

Haven Lane on which the construction of a development of 23 dwellings has 
commenced.  
 

3.2 To the north are the rear of properties on Haugh Hill Road. To the south-west the site 
extends around the north side and rear of Havenside Close, with a day nursery adjoining 
the southern boundary. To the east land levels rise across open fields.  

 
 
4. THE PROPOSAL 
 
4.1 The applicant is seeking to remove Condition 17 of the original outline planning 

permission for residential development (PA/338917/16) which required the 
implementation of a specific traffic calming scheme. 

 
4.2 At present the condition reads: 
 

“Prior to the first occupation of any dwelling, the access and traffic calming arrangements 
shown on drawing 2044-001 C shall be implemented in full.” 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



 

 

Environmental Impact Assessment   
 
4.3 The application has been assessed in the context of the Town and Country Planning 

(Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017. 
 

4.4 The proposal would represent an Urban Development Project within paragraph 10(b) of 
Schedule 2 of the Regulations. However, it would not exceed th
[...]
nd / or Planning Statements;  

 Formal responses from internal and external statutory and non-statutory consultees; 

and, 

 Correspondence and/or documents from received from interested parties. 

The application forms (redacted), ownership certificate (redacted), plans showing the 

proposed development, technical reports, Design and Access Statements, and Planning 

Statements, where provided are available to view on the Council’s website using the Public 

Access platform.   

www.oldham.gov.uk 

Responses from statutory and non-statutory consultees and correspondence/documents from 

interested parties can be requested by making contact with the Planning Service by telephone 

or email: 

0161 770 4105 / Planning@oldham.gov.uk 

 

ADDITIONAL BACKGROUND PAPERS 

1. The adopted Local Plan (the Joint Core Strategy and Development Management 

Policies Development Plan Document (Core Strategy) 

2. ‘Saved’ policies from the Unitary Development Plan 

3. The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 

4. Minutes of the meetings of Saddleworth Parish Council Planning Committee 

5. Minutes of the meetings of Shaw and Crompton Parish Council Planning Committee 

Guidance on how to access these documents is available by making contact with the Planning 

Service by telephone or email:  0161 770 4105 / Planning@oldham.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 17

https://planningpa.oldham.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application
https://planningpa.oldham.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application
http://www.oldham.gov.uk/
mailto:Planning@oldham.gov.uk
mailto:Planning@oldham.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

APPLICATION REPORT – VAR/353326/24 
Planning Committee 16th October 2024 

 
 
Registration Date: 22nd August 2024 

Ward: Saint James 

 
Application Reference: VAR/353326/24  

Type of Application: Variation of Condition 

 
Proposal: Application for variation of condition no. 17 (requirement for traffic 

calming measures prior to occupation of the approved dwellings) 

relating to app no. PA/338917/16 to require a scheme for traffic 

calming measures on Haven Lane to be approved and implemented 

in full within 12 months of final occupation of the approved 

dwellings. 

  

 

Location: Land off Haven Lane, Moorside, Oldham, OL4 2QH 

 

Case Officer: 

 

Graham Dickman 

Applicant: Andy Roberts 

Agent: Ailsa Goudie 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This application has been referred to Planning Committee for determination as members 

have recently considered different Variation of Condition application on this site.  
 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the application be approved subject to the conditions as set out 

below. 
 
 
3. SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
3.1 The application relates to a L-shaped parcel of former grassland to the east side of 

Haven Lane on which the construction of a development of 23 dwellings has 
commenced.  

 
3.2 To the north are the rear of properties on Haugh Hill Road. To the south-west the site 

extends around the north side and rear of Havenside Close, with a day nursery adjoining 
the southern boundary. To the east land levels rise across open fields.  

 
 
4. THE PROPOSAL 
 
4.1 The applicant is seeking to vary Condition 17 of the original outline planning permission 

for residential development (PA/338917/16) which required the implementation of a 
specific traffic calming scheme.  

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 7



 

 

4.2 That development is at an advanced stage of construction with a small number of 
properties ready for sale shortly, and the external fabric of all other properties now 
largely complete.  

 
4.3 At present the condition reads: 
 

“Prior to the first occupation of any dwelling, the access and traffic calming arrangements 
shown on drawing 2044-001 C shall be implemented in full.” 

 
4.4 The proposed variation would amend the condition to require the implementation of a 

traffic calming 
[...]
Plan.  
 

6. Notwithstanding the application description, within 12 months of the grant of this 
permission, a scheme for traffic calming measures on Haven Lane, to a specification 
that has previously been approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority, shall 
be implemented in full. REASON - To ensure highway safety having regard to Policy 
JP-C8 of the Places for Everyone Joint Development Plan. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 26



 

 

 
SITE LOCATION PLAN (NOT TO SCALE) 
 

 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE – BACKGROUND PAPERS 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND LISTED BUILDING CONSENT APPLICATIONS 

The following is a list of background papers on which this report is based in accordance with 

the requirements of Section 100D (1) of the Local Government Act 1972.  It does not include 

documents which would disclose exempt or confidential information defined by that Act. 

 

THE BACKGROUND PAPERS 

The appropriate application file:  This is an electronic file containing the same reference 

number as that shown on the Agenda for the application. It may contain the following 

documents: 

 The application forms; 

 Certificates relating to site ownership; 

 Plans and/or documents detailing the proposed development; 

 Technical reports identifying potential impacts and mitigation; 

 Design and Access Statements and / or Planning Statements;  

 Formal responses from internal and external statutory and non-statutory consultees; 

and, 

 Correspondence and/or documents from received from interested parties. 

The application forms (redacted), ownership certificate (redacted), plans showing the 

proposed development, technical reports, Design and Access Statements, and Planning 

Statements, where provided are available to view on the Council’s website using the Public 

Access platform.   

www.oldham.gov.uk 

Responses from statutory and non-statutory consultees and correspondence/documents from 

interested parties can be requested by making contact with the Planning Service by telephone 

or email: 

0161 770 4105 / Planning@oldham.gov.uk 

 

ADDITIONAL BACKGROUND PAPERS 

1. The adopted Local Plan (the Joint Core Strategy and Development Management 

Policies Development Plan Document (Core Strategy) 

2. ‘Saved’ policies from the Unitary Development Plan 

3. The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 

4. Minutes of the meetings of Saddleworth Parish Council Planning Committee 

5. Minutes of the meetings of Shaw and Crompton Parish Council Planning Committee 

Guidance on how to access these documents is available by making contact with the Planning 

Service by telephone or email:  0161 770 4105 / Planning@oldham.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 29

https://planningpa.oldham.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application
https://planningpa.oldham.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application
http://www.oldham.gov.uk/
mailto:Planning@oldham.gov.uk
mailto:Planning@oldham.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

APPLICATION REPORT – FUL/353379/24 
Planning Committee 16th October 2024 

 
 
Registration Date: 3rd September 2024 

Ward: Chadderton South 

 
Application Reference: FUL/353379/24 

Type of Application: Full Application 

 
Proposal: Proposed use of the building for flexible employment uses within 

use classes E(g), B2 and B8  

 

Location: 

 

Oldham 369, Lydia Becker Way, Chadderton, Oldham, OL9 9JE 

 

Case Officer: 

 

Graham Dickman 

Applicant: Inspired Global Cuisine & Ergo 

Agent: Chris Betteridge 

 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 The application has been referred to Planning Committee for determination in 

accordance with the Scheme of Delegation as a Major development. 

 

 
2. SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
2.1 This application relates to a large, presently vacant warehousing and distribution un
[...]
ste stored on site (addressed by Section 

8 below and by condition).  

- Are traffic calming measures proposed on Lydia Becker Way (addressed in 

paragraph 9.6 below).  

- What are the hours for vehicle movements and how will the staff be split on shifts? 

(clarified in paragraphs 3.5-3.8 below). 

 

ASSESSMENT OF THE PROPOSAL 
 
8. PRINCIPLE OF DEVELOPMENT 
 
8.1 The application site comprises a large commercial unit constructed as part of the 

Foxdenton Strategic Site which includes sites allocated for both residential and 
employment purposes. 
 

8.2 The development of the site has been brought forward in accordance with the hybrid 
planning permission granted in 2015 (PA/337091/15). That permission was granted 
subject to a Parameters Plan which site out the various allocate uses across the wider 

Page 34



 

 

site, including where employment and residential uses would be located adjacent to one 
another. 

 

8.3 The original approval for this site envisaged a development which could include uses 
within Classes B1(a) and B1(c) (now Class E(g)), B2 and B8.  

 

8.4 Although the subsequent Reserved Matters approval for the present building sought use 
within Class B8 only, the present proposal will in effect extend the permitted uses to 
reflect the range of uses (including general industrial uses) which were originally 
envisaged on the application site. 

 

8.5 A landscaped, mounded area of open space separates the site from the adjacent 
residential development in accordance with the original approved layout for that site. 
Within the wider development area, informal recreation facilities are proposed focussed 
on the linear park and these works are presently on-going to the south of Lydia Becker 
Way. 

 
 
9. HIGHWAYS MATTERS 
 
9.1 NPPF paragraph 115 states that “development should only be prevented or refused on 

highways grounds if there would be an unacceptable impact on highway safety, or the 

residual cumulative impacts on the road ne
[...]
oldham.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

APPLICATION REPORT – FUL/353109/24 
Planning Committee 16th October 2024 

 
 
Registration Date: 3rd July 2024 

Ward: Failsworth East 

 
Application Reference: FUL/353109/24 

Type of Application: Full Application 

 
Proposal: Erection of a new foodstore (Use Class E) with associated car 

parking and landscaping  

 

Location: 

 

Land at Albert Street, Hollinwood 

 

Case Officer: 

 

Graham Dickman 

Applicant: Lidl Great Britain Limited 

Agent: Rapleys 

 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 The application has been referred to Planning Committee for determination in 

accordance with the Scheme of Delegation as a Major development which involves a 

departure from the development plan. 

 
2. SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
2.1 This application relates to the north-east corner of a much larger formerly developed 

site. The application site covers approximately 0.7 hectares. It is largely characterised 
by un-maintained grassland with tree cover alongside the motorway boundary.  
 

2.2 A former gasometer is located beyond the site boundary to the south-east. 
 

2.3 Part of the wider original development site immediately to the west has been re-
developed with a coffee shop and drive-through. Both it and the application site are 
served via a new roundabout junction and access link (Olive Claydon Way) from Albert 
Street. This is also intended to service the site to the south on which planning 
permission has been granted for a development of commercial units.  

 

2.4 The site is adjoined by the M60 motorway to the east, with employment uses along 
Albert Street to the west.  

 
 
3. THE PROPOSAL 
 
3.1 This is a full planning application for the erection of a new Lidl foodstore comprising 

1,983m² gross internal area with a net sales area of 1,325m². The building will be 
single storey, of a corporate design, and be located to the south end of the site. 
 

3.2 111 car parking spaces, including 6 disabled
[...]
l advert 
screen. 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION -  That the report be noted. 
 
 

 
The following is a list of background papers on which this report is based in accordance with 
the requirements of Section 100D (1) of the Local Government Act 1972.  It does not include 
documents, which would disclose exempt or confidential information as defined by that Act. 
 
If any person has any questions regarding these appeals and decisions, they can request 
further information from the Planning Service by contacting Martyn Leigh (Development 
Management Team Leader) via planning@oldham.gov.uk  
 
 
 

Page 56

mailto:planning@oldham.gov.uk

	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 VAR/353273/24 - Land Off Haven Lane, Moorside, Oldham
	Background Papers for Planning Committee Note

	7 VAR/353326/24 - Land Off Haven Lane, Moorside, Oldham
	Background Papers for Planning Committee Note

	8 FUL/353379/24 - Oldham 369, Lydia Becker Way, Oldham
	Background Papers for Planning Committee Note

	9 FUL/353109/24 - Land At Albert Street, Hollinwood
	Background Papers for Planning Committee Note

	10 Appeals Update



Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
16/10/2024 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Hince (Chair)  
Councillors Akhtar, Z Ali, Cosgrove, Davis (Vice-Chair), 
Harkness, Hobin, Hurley, A Hussain, J. Hussain, S. Hussain 
(Substitute), Iqbal, Lancaster and Woodvine 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Graham Dickman Special Projects Development Lead 
 Alan Evans Group Solicitor 
 Kaidy McCann Constitutional Services 
 Wendy Moorhouse Principal Transport Officer 
 Peter Richards Assistant Director - Planning, 

Transport & Housing Delivery 
 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Charters 
and Nasheen. 
 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

Cllr Akhtar declared a non registrable interest in items 6 and 7. 
 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received. 
 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 18th 
September 2024 be approved as a correct record. 
 

6   VAR/353273/24 - LAND OFF HAVEN LANE, MOORSIDE, 
OLDHAM  

 

Councillor Akhtar left the room for consideration of this item and 
took no part in the discussion or vote thereon. 
 
APPLICATION NUMBER: VAR/353273/24 
 
APPLICANT: Andy Roberts 

 
PROPOSAL:  Application for removal of condition no. 17 
(requirement for traffic calming measures prior to occupation of 
the approved dwellings) relating to app no. PA/33817/16 
 
LOCATION:  Land off Haven Lane, Moorside, Oldham, OL4 
2QH 
 



 

It was MOVED by Councillor Hobin and SECONDED by 
Councillor Harkness that the application be REFUSED. 
 
On being put to the vote, it was UNANIMOULSY cast IN 
FAVOUR OF REFUSAL. 
 
DECISION: That the application be REFUSED for the reasons 
as set out in the report.. 
 
NOTES: 
 
That an Objector, the Applicant and Ward Members attended 
the meeting and addressed the Committee on this application. 
 

7   VAR/353326/24 - LAND OFF HAVEN LANE, MOORSIDE, 
OLDHAM  

 

Councillor Akhtar left the room for consideration of this item and 
took no part in the discussion or vote thereon. 
 
APPLICATION NUMBER: VAR/353326/24 
 
APPLICANT: Andy Roberts 

 
PROPOSAL:  Application for variation of condition no. 17 
(requirement for traffic calming measures prior to occupation of 
the approved dwellings) relating to app no. PA/338917/16 to 
require a scheme for traffic calming measures on Haven Lane to 
be approved and implemented in full within 12 months of final 
occupation of the approved dwellings. 
 
LOCATION:  Land off Haven Lane, Moorside, Oldham, OL4 
2QH 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Hince and SECONDED by 
Councillor Iqbal that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote 10 VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR OF 
APPROVAL and 3 VOTES were cast AGAINST with 0 
ABSTENTIONS. 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report. 
 
NOTES: 
 
That an Objector, the Applicant and Ward Members attended 
the meeting and addressed the Committee on this application. 
 

8   FUL/353379/24 - OLDHAM 369, LYDIA BECKER WAY, 
OLDHAM  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: FUL/353379/24 
 
APPLICANT: Inspired Global Cuisine & Ergo 

 



 

PROPOSAL:  Proposed use of the building for flexible 
employment uses within use classes E(g), B2 and B8 
 
LOCATION:  Oldham 369, Lydia Becker Way, Chadderton, 
Oldham, OL9 9JE 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Hince and SECONDED by 
Councillor Davis that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote, it was UNANIMOULSY cast IN 
FAVOUR OF APPROVAL. 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report. 
 
NOTES: 
 
In reaching its decision, the Committee took into consideration 
the information as set out in the Late List attached at Item 11. 
 

9   FUL/353109/24 - LAND AT ALBERT STREET, 
HOLLINWOOD  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: FUL/353109/24 
 
APPLICANT: Lidl Great Britain Limited 

 
PROPOSAL:  Erection of a new foodstore (Use Class E) with 
associated car parking and landscaping 
 
LOCATION:  Land at Albert Street, Hollinwood 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Hobin and SECONDED by 
Councillor Cosgrove that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote, it was UNANIMOUSLY cast IN 
FAVOUR OF APPROVAL 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions outlined in the report. 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. That the Applicant attended the meeting and addressed 

the Committee on this application. 
 
2. In reaching its decision, the Committee took into 

consideration the information as set out in the Late List 
attached at Item 11. 

 

10   APPEALS UPDATE   

RESOLVED that the Appeals Update be noted. 
 

11   LATE LIST   



 

RESOLVED that the information contained in the Late List be 
noted. 
 
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.01 pm 
 


